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FOR: City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: June 9, 2015
REGARDING: MCDONALD (CASE NO. PZ15-0014)

BY: Thomas M. Walsh, Building Official

I.  GENERAL INFORMATION:

Applicant
Chris and Annemarie McDonald

Variance Type
Dimensional Variance

Property Characteristics

Zoning District: R-4, One Family Residential

Site Location: 1171 East Lake Drive, west of Novi Road and south of 14 Mile Road
Parcel #: 50-22-02-127-007

Request

The applicant is requesting variances from the CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES; Section 3.1.5(d)
to allow construction of new 576 square foot attached garage addition on an existing nonconforming
lot: 1) a variance of 7.0 feet in the required north side yard setback (10 feet required, 3.0 feet
proposed); 2) a variance of 1-foot in the required aggregate side yard setback (25 feet required, 24.0
feet proposed); 3) a variance 2.7% in the allowed lot coverage (25% allowed, 27.7% proposed); and 4)
The applicant is also requesting an extension from Section 7.10.8 for the variances granted in PZ14-
0005 from Section 7.10.8. The request is to allow the variances to remain valid for issuance of building
permits within 12 months of approval date.
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Il. ZONING AND LAND USE:

The table below lists the zoning district, existing land use and future land use for the subject site and
surrounding parcels.

Parcel Zoning District Existing Land Use Future Land Use
Sl e R, One ey Shore Acres Subdivision Single Residential
Property Residential

North R-4, One Family Shore Acres Subdivision Single Residential

Residential
South R-4, O'ne qu”y Shore Acres Subdivision Single Residential
Residential
RM-1, Low Rise . . . .
East Multiple-Famnily District Beachwalk Apartments Multiple-Family Residential
West R-4, One Family Shore Acres Subdivision Single Residential
Residential
lll. STAFF COMMENTS:
Discussion

The applicant was previously granted approval in Case No. PZ14-0020 to allow construction of a one-
story addition and a second floor addition over existing footprint on an existing nonconforming lot with
areduced side yard setback and a reduced aggregate side yard seftback.

The applicant returns to the Zoning Board of Appeals to submit revised plans for the new attached
garage addition and a second floor addition over existing footprint. Since the plan was reviewed last
June, a number of minor changes have been proposed. Please note plans date stamp April 26, 2015
reflect the revised proposed changes.

Existing Condition

The subject property consists of one- (1) lots located on the east side of East Lake Drive within Shore
Acres Subdivision. The parcel has approximately 49.75 feet of frontage on East Lake Drive and
approximately 306.14 feet deep as measured along north side yard lot line. The total lot area of the
parcel is approximately 13,189 square feet. The existing residence is located 115.0 feet from the front
yard lot line, 3.0 feet from the north side yard lot line, 5.3 feet from the south side yard lof line, and
128.0 feet from the rear yard lot line.

The existing detached garage is located 3.9 feet from the north side yard lot line, 22.0 feet from the
south side yard lot line, and 68.09 feet from the rear yard lof line.

Proposed Changes

The applicant is proposing to construct new 576 square foot attached garage addition on an existing
lakefront lot. The garage addition would result in a setback of 3.0 feet from the north side yard lot line,
68.09 feet from the rear yard line, and 24.0 feet in the required aggregate side yard setback. This
requires a variance of 7.0 feet in the required north side yard setback and a variance of 1-foot in the
required aggregate side yard setback.
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IV. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

The table below summarizes the zoning district development standards for the subject parcels.

Lot Size Minimum Setback

Area Width Front Sides Aggregate Side

R-4 10,000 sq. ft. 80 ft. 30 ft. 10 ft. (one side) |25 ft. (total of two side) 35 ft.

1.

Building Height (Section 3.1.5(d). The maximum height of the building is 35 feet. The addition(s)
is proposed to be 32 feet, two-story.

Lot Coverage (Section 3.1.5(d). The percentage of lot coverage including the existing
residence and the proposed addition would result in 27.7 percent. This requires a variance of a
2.7% in the allowed lot coverage.

V. ADMINISTRATION, APPEALS AND ENFORCEMENT:

1.

Zoning Board of Appeals (Section 7.10.8). Miscellaneous no order of the ZBA permitting the
erection of a building shall be valid for a period longer than one (1) year, unless a building
permit for such erection or alteration is obtained within such period and such erection or
alteration is started and proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.
The applicant is also requesting an extension for the variances granted in PZ14-0020, to allow
the variances to remain valid for issuance of building permits within 12 months of approval
date.

VI. RECOMMENDATION:

The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions:

1.

Grant | move that we grant the variance(s) in Case No.PZ15-0014, sought by
Jfor
because the Petitioner has established that
causes a practical difficulty
relating to the property, including some or all of the following criteria:

(a) Petitioner has established that the property is unique
because , or fthat the physical
condition of the property creates the need for a variance
because

And, the condition is not a personal or economic hardship.

(o) The need for the variance is not self-created, because

(c) Strict compliance with dimensional regulations of the Zoning Ordinance,
including , will (either):
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1. unreasonably prevent Petitioner from using the property for the permitted

purpose as a , because
and/or,

2. will make it unnecessarily burdensome to comply with the regulation
because

(d) Petitioner has established that variance is the minimum variance necessary
because a lesser variance would not

(e) The requested variance will not cause adverse impact on surrounding
property, property values, or the enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or
zoning district, because

(f) The variance granted is subject to the conditions that:

AN~
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2. Deny |

move that we deny the variance in Case No.PZ15-0014, sought by

, for because the Petitioner

has not established a practical difficulty because:

(a) Petitioner has shown no unique circumstance or physical condition of the
property because petitioner can reasonably comply with the ordinance
by

(b) The difficulty described by the Petitioner is a personal or economic difficulty only
in that Petitioner stated

(c) The need for the variance is self-created because Petitioner

(d) Conforming to the ordinance would not (either):

1. be unnecessarily burdensome because , or,

2. unreasonably prevent petitioner from wusing the property for
, because

(e) A lesser variance consisting of would do
substantial justice tfo Petitioner and surrounding property owner's
because

(f) The proposed variance would have adverse impact on surrounding property
because

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at

(248) 347-0417

o

WO —

Thomas M. Walsh
Building Official
City of Novi
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PROJECTS WMARY:
Setback Variance for New Home. June meeting.

APPLICANT/OWNER INFORMATION:

APPLICANT OWNER

MCDONALD, ANEMARIE & CHRISTOPHER MCDONALD, ANEMARIE & CHRISTOPHER
1171 EAST LAKE 1171 EAST LAKE

NOVI MI 48377 NOV] M| 48377

PROPERTY INFOMATION:
LOCATION/ADDRESS: 1171 EAST LAKE DR

PARCEL NUMBER: 50-22-02-127-007 Z¢ ING DISTRICT: R-4
SUBDIVISION: SHORE ACRES SUB LOT/UNIT #: 69
ACTION SUMMARY:

IBA MEETING DATE: 06/10/2015

The applicant is requesting variances from the CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES, Section 2400 to
allow construction of a new single family home within existing footprint on an existing nonconforming
lot with a reduced side setback of 3 ft., a reduced aggregate side setback of 8 ft. The property is
located west of Novi Rd and south of 14 Mile Rd in the R-4 Zoning District,

CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES, Section 2400 requires that a structure withinan R-4z  ing
district have a minimum side setback of 10 ft., and a minimum aggregate side setback of 25 ft.

In CASE No. PZ14-0020 Motion to approve the variance as requested. There are unigue circumstances
or physical conditions of the property such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water, topogrc hy or
similar physical conditions and the need for the variance is not due to the applicant's personal or
economic difficulty. The need is not self-created. Strict compliance with regulations governing areaq,
setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent
the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity ith
those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.

Motion carried: 6-0
Motion m:  zr: Gerblick
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NCE
NCE (S) REQUESTED

IONAL s USE  [JSIGN
There is a five-(5) hold period before work/action can be taken on variance approvals.

B. SIGN CASES (ONLY)

Your signature on this application indicates that you agree to install a Mock-Up Sign ten-{10) days before the schedule ZBA
meeting. Failure to install @ mock-up sign may result in your case not being heard by the Board, postponed to the next
schedule ZBA meeting, or cancelled. A mock-up sign is NOT to be actual sign. Upon approval, the mock-up sign must be
removed within five-{5) days of the meeftina. If the case is denied, the applicant is responsible for all costs involved in the
removal of the mock-up or actual sign (i :cted under violation) within five-(5) days of the meeting.

C. OR IANCE

City of /i Ordinance, Section 3107 ~ Miscellaneous

No order of the Board permitting the erection of a building shall be valid for a period longer than one-(1) year, unless a
building  armit for such erection or alteration is obtained within such period and such erection or alteration is started and

proceeus to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

No order of the Board permitting a use of a building or premises shall be valid for a period longer than one-hundred and
eighty-(180) days unless such use is establish within such a period; provided, however, where such use permitted is
dependent upon the erection or alteration or a building such order shall continue in force and effect if a building permit
for such erection or alteration is obtained within one-(1) year and such erection or alteration is started and proceeds to

completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.
D. APPEAL THE DETERMINATION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:
The undersigned hereby appeals the determination of the Building Official / Inspector or Ordinance made

[J CONSTRUCT NEW HOME/BUILDING ] ADDITION TO EXISTING HOME/BUILDING ] SIGNAGE
[J ACCESSORY BUILDING [ use [ OTHER

VI. APPLICANT & PROPERTY SIGNATURES

A. APPLICANT ) (\

 Caean 80 ) O e

Applicant Signature ™

B. PROPERTY OWNER

If the applicant is not the owner, the property owner must read and sign below:
The undersigned affirms and acknowledges that he, she or they are the owner(s) of the property described in this

application, and is/are aware of the contents of this application and related enclosures.

Property Owner Signature Date

VIl. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

DECISION ON APPEAL:
[J GRANTED () DENIED
The Building Inspector is hereby directed to issue a permit to the Applicant upon the following and conditions:

Chairperson, Zoning Board of Appeals Dcte

Application 102 Building Zoning Permit Application Revised 10/11
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